Income tax expense 14,284 6  % 2,166 1  % 5,175 2  % 8,062 4  %
Net income 51,477 25  % 85,381 41  % 60,586 29  % 61,166 33  %
Add: Net (income) loss
attributable to noncontrolling
interest in S2S Global

(157 )—  % 394 —  % (157 )—  % 394 —  %

Less: Net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest in
Premier LP

(44,916 ) (22 )% (83,784 ) (40 )% (44,916 ) (22 )% (52,413 ) (28 )%

Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest (45,073 ) (22 )% (83,390 ) (40 )% (45,073 ) (22 )% (52,019 ) (28 )%

Net income income
attributable to shareholders $6,404 3  % $1,991 1  % $15,513 7  % $9,147 5  %

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $83,405 40  % $95,820 46  % $83,405 40  % $77,501 41  %
Adjusted Fully Distributed Net
Income (2) $43,256 21  % $41,882 22  %

36

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q

59

(1)The table that follows shows the reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA and the reconciliation ofSegment Adjusted EBITDA to operating income for the periods presented (in thousands):
Three Months Ended December 31,
Actual Pro Forma
2013 2012 2013 2012

Net income $51,477 $85,381 $60,586 $61,166
Interest and investment income, net (a) (21 ) (94 ) (21 ) (94 )
Income tax expense 14,284 2,166 5,175 8,062
Depreciation and amortization 9,198 6,619 9,198 6,619
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 755 384 755 384
EBITDA 75,693 94,456 75,693 76,137
Stock-based compensation 6,494 — 6,494 —
Acquisition related expenses (b) 177 — 177 —
Strategic and financial restructuring expenses (c) 1,041 1,364 1,041 1,364
Gain on disposal of assets (d) — — — —
Adjusted EBITDA $83,405 $95,820 $83,405 $77,501

Segment Adjusted EBITDA:
Supply Chain Services $85,119 $99,089 $85,119 $80,770
Performance Services 17,731 13,733 17,731 13,733
Corporate (e) (19,445 ) (17,002 ) (19,445 ) (17,002 )
Adjusted EBITDA 83,405 95,820 83,405 77,501
Depreciation and amortization (9,198 ) (6,619 ) (9,198 ) (6,619 )
Amortization of purchased intangible assets (755 ) (384 ) (755 ) (384 )
Stock-based compensation (6,494 )— (6,494 )—
Acquisition related expenses (b) (177 )— (177 )—
Strategic and financial restructuring expenses (c) (1,041 ) (1,364 ) (1,041 ) (1,364 )
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (4,491 ) (3,396 ) (4,491 ) (3,396 )

61,249 84,057 61,249 65,738
Pro forma adjustment for revenue share post-IPO — — — 18,319
Operating income $61,249 $84,057 $61,249 $84,057
(a)Represents interest income and realized gains and losses on our marketable securities.
(b)Represents legal, accounting and other expenses directly related to the acquisition of Meddius.
(c)Represents legal, accounting and other expenses directly related to the Reorganization and IPO.
(d)Represents gains on disposal of property and equipment.
(e)Corporate consists of general and administrative corporate expenses that are not specific to either of our segments.

37

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q

60

(2)The table that follows shows the reconciliation of net income attributable to shareholders to pro forma AdjustedFully Distributed Net Income for the periods presented (in thousands):

[…]

Income before income taxes 179,053 40  % 175,131 43  % 137,790 34  % 139,355 38  %
Income tax expense 15,048 4  % 4,683 1  % 11,936 3  % 16,206 5  %
Net income 164,005 36  % 170,448 42  % 125,854 31  % 123,149 33  %
Add: Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest in S2S
Global

53 —  % 699 —  % 53 —  % 699 —  %

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q

68

Less: Net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest in
Premier LP

(158,130 ) (35 )% (167,201 ) (41 )% (100,439 ) (25 )% (105,181 ) (28 )%

Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest (158,077 ) (35 )% (166,502 ) (41 )% (100,386 ) (25 )% (104,482 ) (28 )%

Net income attributable to
shareholders $5,928 1  % $3,946 1  % $25,468 6  % $18,667 5  %

Adjusted EBITDA (1) $207,739 46  % $190,509 47  % $166,476 41  % $154,733 42  %
Adjusted Fully Distributed Net
Income (2) $87,239 21  % $83,763 23  %

42

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q

69

(1)The table that follows shows the reconciliation of net income to Adjusted EBITDA and the reconciliation ofSegment Adjusted EBITDA to operating income for the periods presented (in thousands):
Six Months Ended December 31,
Actual Pro Forma
2013 2012 2013 2012

Net income $164,005 $170,448 $125,854 $123,149
Interest and investment income, net (a) (241 ) (318 ) (241 ) (318 )
Income tax expense 15,048 4,683 11,936 16,206
Depreciation and amortization 17,556 13,009 17,556 13,009
Amortization of purchased intangible assets 1,356 769 1,356 769
EBITDA 197,724 188,591 156,461 152,815
Stock-based compensation 6,819 — 6,819 —
Acquisition related expenses (b) 319 — 319 —
Strategic and financial restructuring expenses (c) 2,881 1,918 2,881 1,918
Gain on disposal of assets (d) (4 )— (4 )—
Adjusted EBITDA $207,739 $190,509 $166,476 $154,733

Segment Adjusted EBITDA:
Supply Chain Services $210,599 $197,356 $169,336 $161,580
Performance Services 34,060 25,733 34,060 25,733
Corporate (e) (36,920 ) (32,580 ) (36,920 ) (32,580 )
Adjusted EBITDA 207,739 190,509 166,476 154,733
Depreciation and amortization (17,556 ) (13,009 ) (17,556 ) (13,009 )
Amortization of purchased intangible assets (1,356 ) (769 ) (1,356 ) (769 )
Stock-based compensation (6,819 )— (6,819 )—
Acquisition related expenses (b) (319 )— (319 )—
Strategic and financial restructuring expenses (c) (2,881 ) (1,918 ) (2,881 ) (1,918 )
Equity in net income of unconsolidated affiliates (8,605 ) (6,177 ) (8,605 ) (6,177 )

170,203 168,636 128,940 132,860
Pro forma adjustment for revenue share post-IPO — — 41,263 35,776